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6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Building L
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P.0. Box BO04

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

December 30, 1996

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Marketing — Sales Wast
Prone 510 842-9500

Re: Chevron Station # 9-1924, 4904 Southfront Rd., Livermore, CA
Attached Environmental Assessment Report (GTI, 11/9/95)

Dear Ms, Chy:

Flease find attached a report dated November 9, 1995 that was prepared by Chevron’s consuliant,
Groundwater Technology, Inc, {GT1), to describe the field procedures and results of an environmental
assessment performed southwest of the subject site during October, 1995,

During October, GTI drilled two soil borings southwest of the subject site and converted both to
groundwater monitoring wells. Soil samples at ten feet below grade from both borings were submitted for
analyses. Soil samples were analyzed for the presence of TPHGas and BTEX constituents. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were not present above detection limits in both samples.

Both wells were developed and surveyed to mean sea level. Subsequent sampling of groundwater will be
performed to delineate the extent of Chevron’s dissolved hydrocarbon plume to the southwest.

I apologize for the late transmittal of this report. If you have any questions or comments, 1 can be reached
at (510) 842-8695,

Sincerely,

A A2 M

Brett L. Hunter
Environmental Engineer
Site Assessment and Remediation

Attachment

cc: Robert Merriken, Mobil Qil, 3225 Gallows Rd., Rm. 2M111, Fairfax, Virginia 22037
Scott Hooten, BP Oil, Northwest Division, 295 Southwest 41st Strect, Renton, WA 98055
Larry Silva, Tosco NW, 601 Union Street, Suite 2500, Seattle, WA 98101
San Francisco Bay RWQUCB, Oakland, CA (w/o attachment)
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FAX (916}372-8781

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT REPORT
CHEVRON SERVICE STATION NC. 8-1924
4904 SOUTH FRONT ROAD
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA

GT! Project 02070 0004

November 9, 1995

Prepared for;

Mr. Brett Hunter
Chevron U.S.A, Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, Bidg. L.
San Ramon, CA 94583

Grour]dwater Technology, Inc. Groundwater Technology, Inc.
Submitted by: Approved by:
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Brian McAloon JAson M. Fedota
Associate Geologist ead Geologist

Project Manager
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Ed K. Simonis, R.G.
Senior Geologist
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Environmental Agsessment Report 1
Chevron U.5.A. Products Company, 4904 South Front Road, Livermore, CA November 9, 1995

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report is submitted by Groundwater Technology, Inc. fo summarize the methods and results of
additional environmental assessment work conducted on October 2, 1985, at Chevron Service Station
Number 9-1924 located at 4904 South Front Road, Livermore, California (Figure 1). All work was
conducted in accordance with Groundwater Technology’s Work Plan for Additional Assessment, dated
May 4, 1994, which was approved by the County of Alameda Department of Environmental Health
(DEHY), Hazardous Materials Division, This work included conducting a background review of the site
and immediate vicinity, contacting Underground Service Alert (USA) for marking of underground
utiliies, obtaining necessary permits, developing a health and safety plan for field activities, drilling and
sampling two soil borings, installing and developing a groundwater monitoring well in each of the
berings, and preparation of this report.

2.0 ADDITIONAL ASSESSMENT WORK
2.1 Background Review/Permitting/Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan

Groundwater Technology conducted a technical review of all relevant information available prior to
proceeding with site assessment work.

A Drilling Permit was obtained from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District
Zone 7 agency. A copy of the permit is included in Appendix A.

Following a complete review of site conditions, Groundwater Technology prepared a site-specific
Health and Safely Plan as required by the Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA)
Standard "Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response” guidelines (29 CFR 1910.120).
The document was reviewed and signed by ali Groundwater Technology personnel and subcontractors
priot to commencement of work at the site.

22 Soil Borings

On October 2, 1895, Groundwater Technology supervised the drilling of off-site soil borings C-20 and
C-21 to a depth of approximately 25 feet below ground surface (BGS) utilizing a truck-mounted drill rig
equipped with 8-inch outside-diameter (0.D.) hollow-stem augers. All drilling equipment was
steam-cleaned prior to drifling, and sampling equipment was washed in an Alconox (detergent) solution
and rinsed with water between sampling intervals. All rinsate water was removed from the site by
Groundwater Technology on October 12, 1985, and transported to the Chevron Richmond refinery for
recycling. All soil generated from the borings was placed on and covered with plastic sheeting and
temporarily stored on site pending removal and disposal by Integrated Wastestream Management, Inc.,
of Milpitas, California.
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Environmantal Assessment Report 2
Chevron U.5.A. Products Company, 4904 South Front Rosad, Livermore, CA November 9, 1985

2.3 Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from boreholes C-20 and C-21 at 5-foot intervals during drilling, beginning
at approximately 5 feet BGS. Samples were collected using a 2.5-inch O.D, split-spoon sampler, lined
with three 2-inch-diameter by 6-inch-long brass sample tubes. The sampler was driven 18 inches
ahead of the augers at each sample point. Soil samples were field screened for hydrocarbon vapors
using a photo-ionization detector. Soil was logged using the Unified Soil Classification System by a
Groundwater Technology field geologist working under the supervision of a California registered
geologist (Appendix B). One sample tube from each 5-foot interval was sealed, labeled and placed on
ice in an insulated container for transport under chain-of-custody manifest to GTEL Environmental
Laboratories, Inc., of Concord, California.

Soil samples collected at 10 feet BGS from borings C-20 and C-21, as well as a soil stockpile
composite sample, were submitted for laboratory analysis. Samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX), and total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline
(TPH-G) using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) methods 5030/8020/8015 modified, and
total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel (TPH-D) via EPA method 3550/8015 modified.

2.4 Groundwater Monitoring Well Instaliation and Development

A groundwater monitoring well was installed in each of borings C-20 and C-21 on October 2, 1995.
The monitoring wells were constructed of 2-inch-diameter schedule 40 PVC blank casing and
0.020-inch-slot well screen with flush threads. Well screen was installed at a depth of 10 to 25 feet
BGS in each well. A#3-sand filter pack was installed in the annulus from the bottom of each barehole
to 2 feet ahove the top of the well screen, followed by a well seal consisting of a 2-foot-thick bentonite
layer overlain by neat cement (grout) to ground surface. Each well was secured by a locking
expandable well cap and fitted with a traffic-rated well box setin concrete. Details of well construction
are presented on the drilling log (Appendix B). Figure 1 shows the location of C-20 and C-21 relative to
previously installed monitoring wells at the site.

Completed wells were surveyed by Morrow Surveying far horizontal position and elevation relative to
mean sea level datum using previously surveyed monitoring wells on site as a reference (Appendix C).
Elevations were obtained for tops-of-well-casing and the well box rims.

On October 12, 1995, C-20 and C-21 were developed by Groundwater Technology using a PVC bailer.
Prior to development activities, depth to water was measured in each new well relative to
top-of-well-casing to determine the static water level (Table 1). The new wells were manually
developed using a surge block and bailer in order to remove fine-grained sediment. Approximately 11
well volumes of water was extracted from each well, All water generated during development was
pumped into @ purge trailer and transported to the Chevron refinery in Richmond for recycling.
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Environmental Assessment Report 3
Chevron U.S.A. Products Company, 4904 South Front Road, Livermore, CA November 8, 1995

3.0 RESULTS OF SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSES

Table 2 summarizes the laboratory analytical results for soil samples collected on October 2, 1895,
TPH-G and BTEX were not detected in any of the analyzed soil boring samples or stockpile samples.

Copies of laboratory analyses reports and chain-of-custody manifests for the soil samples are included
in Appendix D.
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Table 1
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA
October 12, 1895

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1924
4904 SOUTH FRONT ROAD, LIWERMORE, CALIFORNIA

All elevations are in feet relative to an arbitrary datum.

MSL = Mean sea level datum

TOC = Top of casing

DTE = Depth to bottom, measured from TOC

BTW = Depth fo water, measured from TOC prior to well development 10/12/95
WTE = Water table elevation
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Table 2

8OIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

OCTOBER 2, 1995

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #3-1924

4504 SOUTH FRONT ROAD, LIWERMORE, CALIFORNIA

C-20

c-21 ‘ _,.5_ e

([Comp * NA,

ND<1000

EXPLANATION

BGS = Below ground surface

TPH-G = Tetal petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gassline
TPH-D = Total patroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel

NA = Not applicable

ND = Not detected at or above the minimum detaction limit shown
~ = Not analyzed

* = Soil stockpile composite

mgfkg = milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to pans per million (ppm)
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5937 PARKSIDE DRIVE

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588

rAAX NU, 2lUsbe3uls r.Je -

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

VOICE (510) 484-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

[FOR APPLICANT TO Com PLETE]

LOCATION OF PROJECT FpaMep cheypnd Sra #9-1924
4904 SquTh FRINT ROAD
LlVE.ﬂrjUR-E/ CALIF,

CLIENT
Name CHEVRG) U.S.4. PREDECTS Comprny

Adcress  P.p Eox Botd Voice_gm—'ﬁgz-?b'oo
Cty _Sdo Ramps Zp 94543
APPLICANT .
Name BRia MAogr ) o7, GROUMIATER TEchmoLpsy

FaxQp-2%2- 8741
Address 1401 HANARD DR. % 140 Voice A4, ~332 - 4300
Gy WEST SACRIMENTD Zp 9549

TYPE OF PROUECT
Well Construstion
Cathodic Proteciion

Gootechnica) Investigation
General

Watsr Supply Contamination
Mon'toring > Well Destruciion
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WE(LL USE
Domestic Indusiral Crnhar
Municipal Irmig ation
ORILLING METHOD;
Mug Retary Air Rotary Auge: T
Cable Crnar
PRLLERSLICENSENO. 5 620,44 (.5 2
WELL PROJECTS
O Hole Dismerer 2 . Maximom
Casing Diamater TS Depth  4.0-15 n.
Surface Seal Desty h ot Number 2

SECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings
Hole Diametsr in.

—

Maximum
Depin t.

ISTIMATED STARTING DaTE

_BCT. 2, 19495
ZSTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

_GCT. 1, /985

nereby agree 10 comply with al requirernants of itus perm anz Alamega
=<unty Ordinance No. 73-65.

PPLICANT'S
UGNATURE 27 -

SN S

(FOR OFFICE USE]
95648

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clreled Permit Requirements Apply

@GENEHAL
1.

A permit application should bs submined so as to amive a the
Zans 7 offics five days prior 10 proposed starling date.
2. Submitio Zone 7 within 60 days ater completion of permitied
work the oniginal Deparimant of Water Resourcas Water wel
Dritisrs Repon er aquivalent for well Projects, or difliing logs
and location skeich for geotechnical projects.
2. Permitis vold il project not begun within 80 days of approve!
dute,
(B)wWATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1. Minimum surlace sea! thickness is two inches of cernen grou
placed by tremie,
Minimum seal dapth ie 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 I8¢t for domestic and irripatian welis unlose a lesspr
Oapih is spocially approved. Minimum seal depth tor
monicnng wells is the maximum capth praciicabie or 20 feat.
C. GZOTECHNICAL. BacKill bare hole with compacted cuTings or
heavy benioniie &nd upper lwo lee! with compaced material, in
are2s of knowh of suspeciad CONAMINalion, Ire mied cemenl prowt
shall be used in place of compacied cullings.
L. CATHOZDIC, Fill hole above anode zone with concrele plazed by
remie.
E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sae anachec,

_rd

Date 2 Gct 95

Wyman Hong

ﬁ.oarove:____;{%’ﬂﬂ' M/
J



APPENDIX B

DRILL LOGS AND WELL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
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Project Lhevion - Livermore
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Locatlon 4904 Soulh Front Street, Livermore, CA

Drilling Log
Monitoring Well C-20

Owner Chevron USA Frogucts Company See Site Map

For Boring Location
Proj. No. 02070 000« ng !

Surtace Elev,
Top ot Casing

Screen: Dia £2.40.

Casing:Dia 240
Fil Material #3 Manlerey Sand/Nea! Cement

Totat Hole Depth £6.5 1t
water Level Initial 12.5 11,

Lengtn f2 fL

Diameter £.25 in. OENTE
Static
Type/Size 0.020in.

Length 10 1t

Type Sch 40 PVC

Dril Co. SES. Jnc.

Rig/Core LME-55/Spilt Spoon
Method Hoflow Stem Auger/PID

Driller ~2hn C.

Log By Terry James

Checked By £ Simonis License No, AG#4422 ELa
§ lez2>], [
22 | 5% (0Bl 3 3| %2(5 Description
= o
g~ || T8 [o8) E ; E' el {Color, Texture, Structure)
5 cﬁ E ¥ 1 © o || Trace < 10X, Little 10% to 20X, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
| =
L — D
- ——
'—L{r 6" asphalt.
Ll Silty CLAY {30,70): dark gray, damp, solt, ptastic, no hydrocarbon
= <l odor,
o
= ‘ |
H’r:
o < || .
i Silty CLAY ([20,80): dark gray, damp, soft, plastic, no hydrocarbon
- < |l odor.
ket P.-
0 0
[ ]
|
I ] {grages sity CLAY [40.60); light olive, trace red and blach
— 10 —r — motthng)
e R
I —_
— 12 —'J =
I =
ikl W=
16 : % Encounterag waier, 10/C2/385. M5 Frs
= ¢ Sandy sty clayey BREVER (10.10.30,50): hight Drown, gravel up 10
-l = LY gnguigr to suDroundel, wet, Rt nyaroCaroon nooe
18 _4‘ = {gravel clasis greywzaor s, r2d cherl, voloanics GJa: ' 2
I = igraces saiurated)
| 1= Clavey sgnoy GRIVEL "1 33,800 gravel up fc 0 a7 Juis 10 7 ounz,
= 20 _' iE A0 M JroCarson ooo
i T § I
- 22— |=
- 24 —L1=
|




Drilling L.og

T B
] GROUNDWATER Monitoring Well C-20
TECHNOLOGY
Froject Lhevron - Livermore Owner Chevron US4 Progucts Company
Location £504 Soutn Front Stree!, Livermare, C4 Prol. Mo, 02070 0004
5 e =z .
£3 | =3 |oE[ e 3 & §u £ Description
g | g agflg S 2] 95|a (Color, Texture, Structure)
5 ® o & | & |5 | Trace < 10X, Little 10X to 20X, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to 50%
0 N o = >
| !
- 24 = I Medium to coarse SMY brown-gray, wet, loose, litharenite,
| 4= 5 ot subangular, moderately sorted, no hydrocarbon odor.
26_-" 30 ;.::": ...
o il m E;gﬁs 20 i oy Clay in sample shoe, wet, no hydrocarbon odor.
3 - ) End of boring. Installed groundwater monitoring well.
- 28 —,r
- 30 =
— 32 —

g

I
19 :
L
|

DT 1823 i manl!
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Project Chevron - Livermore

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Drilling Log

Monitoring Well C-21

Owner Chevion US4 Products Company See Site Map

Location 4804 South Front Street, Livermore, CA

For Boring Locati
Proi. No. 02070 0004 ing Location

Surface Elev.
Top of Casing
Screen: Dia 20 Length 127t

Total Hole Depth 265 11,
Water Level Initial 15 1t

Diameter £.25 i
Static M1t
Type/Size 0.020mn.

COMMENTS:

It

Cesing: Dia 240 Length 12 7L

Type Sch 40 PVC

Fill Material #3 Monterey Sand/Neat Cement

Rig/Core LME-35/Spil! Spoon

Drill Co. SE5, Inc. Method Holow Stem Avger/PID
Driller John C. Log By Terrv James Date 10/02/85 Perm]t ¥
Checked By £9 Smonis License No, BG#4<22 2]
. sl 2z |5 -
22 | 33 |of|2 32| %0 s Description
- = | = a O oo
a— z& alll g § 2 0 (Color, Texture, Structure)
= " L | @ || Trece < 10X, Little 10X to 20X, Some 20X to 35%, And 35X to 50%
.
— 0 L —_— "
# i 8" asphalt over base course.
; L Ll Silty CLAY (15,85): black, very plastic, softl, damp, no hydrocarban
- 2 ¢ < odor.
L H Gl
L o v{ |
Ln Lo
— 4 |« <
i LA
8 - € [ -
N L Hi | ;
- 6 T g o [c-21 s
! j -65'
i 8 i . _
| Ciavey SILT (40,6Ch ohve, damp. soft, no hydrocarbon odor.
|
- 10 = = : .
i *S, = ] ;:-3- h Ststc water, 10702785
u Rl é I- i (some yelow monting)
I =
L - = ||
| = | f
— 14 '—'i =1 {l i
i o = ¢ & Encountereg water, 10,0493, 1335 nrs
— 1 _I = . 1:_._,.. A ﬁ{) i . o e~
6 = B ol 4 ) o"oc" : SanoRBMEVET (2705 Cravel up to 2. subanguiar, sa wated,
o = i e fo i loose. NC Ry 2rocarson oot
= yop € |
- 18 - |= | .?0 E on
= nop«
i E L=l ol
| = AR
- 20— |= ! o %1 |
| [= aHLOoc !
= J Tit i 7 Sancy sifiy CLAY (20.0050) hght chve. damp. sttt Disstl no
- 77 = = = // | nydroIarseT soer
| — 1 |
= ' . Ao |
~ = U = W .
| = | i/ |
- 24 = [ ._._//2_.

reog-mze 85




ﬁ Drilling Log
=" GROUNDWATER ; - ==
ja:]iTECHNOLOGY Monitoring Well C-21

Project Chevion - Lwermore Owner Chevron USA Preducts Company
Location 4804 South Fron! Street, Lwvermore, CA Pro|. No. 02070 0004

Description

{Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < 10%, Little 10X to 20%, Some 20X to 35%, and 35% to 50%

P

1
Well
PID
(ppm}

Completion

=]
o
-

Sample 1D
Blow Count/
X Recovery
Graphic
SCS Class.

|
- 24 . Sandy siity CLAY (20,30,50): yellow brown, damp, soft, sight
plastic, no hydrocarbon odor.

CL

S o e
h -26.5" End of boring. Installed groundwater monitoring well,

|
w
@

l




Monitoring Well Exhibit
Prepared for-
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

FRLECT
iRt
i* e
DESCRIPTION NORTHING | EASTNG | ELEV (PvC) | ELEV (BO0X)
C-10 10501 9536 32041 $20 64
C-11 10564 56 1 2% 9s SMmar
Cc-12 10650 B8} 1 51982 32003
c-17 $95.3 9849 32053 LR
£-19 1924 9 958 0 330946 53118
C-20 900 6 067 52137
c-2 9444 0120 31960 51318
GRID IS ARBITRARY
ELEVATIONS BASED ON OATA FROVIDED BY GROUNDWATER TECHMOLOGY, WNC
Chevron Station No. 9-1924 Date: Oclober, 1993
. = - s < 4904 South Front Road M@F}W 1450 H;r:z:er [.Boulevnrd ::;nle: {ﬂfl
u eel of 1
—
_— Livermore z = Wesl Sscramenio, CA 95891 | Revisions:
AL » D Alameda County r Ve [ r] a (018) 372-8124 Book: 402/22
California a Drawing No. 2730-041




APPENDIX D

LABORATORY REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY MANIFESTS
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ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Reglon

4211 May Avenue

Wichito, K5 67209

(316) 945.2624

{800} 633.7936

[316) 945.0506 {FAX)
October 16, 1995

Jason Fedota

GROUNDWATER TECHNOLDGY, INC
4057 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520

RE: GTEL Client ID: 020700004
Login Number: W5100074
Project ID (number): 020700004
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1924/4904 SOUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA

Dear Jason Fedota:

Enciosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 10/05/95 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
33026.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteris unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

GTEL is certified by the Department of Health Service under Certification Number
1845.

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance. please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,
GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc

‘ e )
; \ o e + - et Yyt
ij?uLSfEEJ£:§Zi££?I/”tfgg C?;Kﬁﬂfibmck f&

e ferry R. Loucks
J/iaboratory Director



ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Qrganics

GTEL Client ID: 020700004
Legin Number: W5100074
Project ID (number): 020700004 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name):  CHEVRON/9-1924/4904 SOUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA Matrix: Low Soil
GTEL Sample Number W5100074-02 Wh100074-07 W5100074-11
Client ID €-20-10 €-21-10 COMP
Date Sampled 10/02/95 10/02/95 10/02/95
Date Analyzed 10/12/95 10/12/95 10/12/95
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:Wet Weight
Benzene ' .. 5 ug/kg <5.0 ' <58 .. o p <5 --
Toluene 5.0 ug/kg <5.0 < 5.0 <5.0 -
Ethylbenzene 50  uglkg < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 -
Yylenes {total} 5.0 va/kyg <50 <50 < 5.0 --
BTEX (total) -- ug/kg . R R T
TPH as Gasoline 1800 ug/kg < 1000 < 1000 < 1000 .-
Percent Solids -- T 84.6 7.1 - 87.3 S e

Notec -
Dilution Factor:
Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample ¢ilution.

EPA 8020:

Gzsoline range hydracarbeons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. “Test Metheds for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Prysical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846. Third Edition including Update 1.

w51 00074 Page: 1
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GTEL Client ID: 020700004 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Number: W5100074 Volatile Organics
Project ID {rumber}: 020700004 Method: EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1924/4904 SOUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Conformance/Non-Conformance Summary

(X = Requirements Met * = See Comments -- = Not Reguired NA = Not Applicable)
Conformance ]tem Vo1at11e Organ1cs Sem1 Vo]at11e 0rgan1cs Inoraanwcs (MT, WC)
6L/MSTune AR AN A e e e T e e e e i e e EENAR R e

Initial Ca11brat1on -
Continuing:Calibration = " R
Surrogate Recovery

Holding Time

Method Accuracy

Method Precision

Blank Contamination

)<)<><>C><$(!
Ll
t

Comments

TEL Wichite. &5
51000741

G
()
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GTEL Client ID:

Login Number:

Project ID (number):
Project ID (name):

020700004 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
W5100074

020700004

CHEVRON/S-1924/4904 SDUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA

Volatile Organics
Method:  EPA 8020
Matrix: Low Soi)

(€ Batch No.

Surrogate Results

Reference Sampie 1D TFT

Method: EPA BD20

Acceptability Limits: 43-136%

10129564 -1
1012956C4-3
1012956C4-4 .
1012956C4-5

LCV101295204 ~iCalibration Verifi --o. o

BL1012954  Method blanks low  64.7

M510013303
MD10013303
10007402 - iC-20-1

atrix Spike
Mtﬁxsm_

10007407 C-21-10

10007411 O COMP

67,9 sl

Notes:

*. Indicates values outside of acceptability limits., See Nonconformance Summary.

GTEL Wichite.
W5100074:2
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GTEL Cldient 1ID: 020700004 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Login Rumber: W5100074 Volatile Organics
Project 1D (number): 020700004 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1924/4904 SOUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA Matrix: Low Soil

Method Blank Results

QC Batch No: 101295GC4-3

Date Analyzed: 12-0CT-95
Analyte Method:EPA 8020 Concentration: ug/kg
Benzene - sl ] O R
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Xylenes (Tota1)ﬁh
TPH as Gasoline -

Netes :

FL Wichita. XS
1000743
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GTEL Cliient ID: 020700004 QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS
Login Number: W5100074 Volatile Organics
Project ID (number): 020700004 Method:  EPA 8020
Project ID (name): CHEVRON/9-1924/4904 SOUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA Matrix: Low Soil
Calibration Verification Sample Summary
Spike Check Sample QO Percent Acceptability Limits
Analyte Amount Concentration Recovery Recovery
EPA 8020 Unitssug/L  QC Batch:1012956C4-1 o
Bemzene ;i Lol T TR0000Die i (18090 945 e 77-1238 0
Toluene 20.0 18.6 93.0 77.5-122 5%
Ethylbenzene - - uiiUR000 oy loU1909 0 L BB s e 137 e
Xylenes (Jotal) 60.0 58.9 99.8
TPH ‘a5 -Gasoline ([ T Ry v, TR < PR e - (b V41 S R
Notes :

OC check source: Supelco #LA12389

GTEL Wichita. KS
wWol00074:4
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GTEL Client IO: 020700004
Login Number: W5100074
Project ID (number): 020700004

QUALITY CONTROL RESULTS

Project ID (name)}: CHEVRON/9-1924/4904 SOUTHFRONT RD/LIVERMORE/CA

Volatile Organics
Method: EPA 8020
Matrix: Low Soil

Matrix Spike(MS) and Matrix Spike Duplicate(MSD) Results

GTEL Sample 10:W5100133-03

MS ID:MS100133G3 MSD 1D:MD10013303

Analysis Date: 12-0CT-95 12-0CT-95 12-0CT-95
Units: mg/kg Sample Spikes Added M MS M3D HSD Acceptability Limits
Analyte Conc. MS  MSD : Conc. * Rec. Long. 1 Rec. RPC RPD iRec.
Benzene' G 08,0 (0 162) 765 BT w673 . BT.BL .0 7040 - 892 160 i
Toluene 5.0 (0.0970) 76.5 78.7 625 BB 655 83 1.80 27.5 §9.8-124.6
Ethylbenzene ... 5.0 400D U765 787 I Ueal UUUET i 6.2 00 LEST 1800264 57.5-138 Lk
Xylenes (Total) 5.0 (0.363) 229 23 194, B4.6 203. 85.9 1.50 26.7 54,3137
Notes:

Values in parentheses in the sample concentration column are used for % recovery calculations.

GTEL Wichita. KS
w5100074:5
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Special Handling

GTEL Contact _

4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD ‘
CONCORD, CA 94520
. GT E L GOm0, Ca 915 AND ANALYSIS REQUEST 33026
IR {800) 423-7143 nhi " : .
Company Naime; o Phone #: (wr0) 6£°7/- 2 7 f5 _
. ) ]
ol g sl rg (reals. FAX it (7 10) éﬁ;—-%/VH | el
Company Addiess: Site Location: « 4¢ 74 Jc:l(/{'fufr'an_//{g‘ d :é‘ < e I];:’] g ] v
- | 2 (1 41 ¢ al 5| € 2 ' An
t{os ) ftor( Ax(ﬁén f by [ ilevmong (A £ @ 2 3| 5 §8 5 3 )
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I aliest hat tha proper held sampling Sampler Name (P,rl’rlt,) (210 Blai |z =00 2| Bl 510 s i
procerures were used during the ) =l % é‘ﬁ 1R E 3 E‘l ol o ol 2|2 Bl 3 2 ;:_,) o 0
collpclion ol these samples. fﬂ{Z« ’1 L/ﬁM C’;} sl olall g 2l ol ol ol ® s | 0 glw E| 5
"Method Olglel2aiz| 8| %2l g{ol&|8|ofe| 8] El3]5] |%
» Matrix etho Sampling | 8| E1 8| §| = al &l <l z|siolalel @2 2l218 :
: @ Preserved B|lolLiale olwlala] 81919 5} 2|Of& Fl&lo|d
Field GTEL IEI _— - ul £ slsg|a ;; s Qjw|w]| = i i & B g ol 2 [} 2l
Sample Lab# |3 wl 5 gé&gé@;%;QQQ%%E%%gg;sg\
ID Lab UseY | =|& alalel | alal leal®:] w | o [E18) 8 Eela| 5 Bl 2812 & 285|522 2|8]88I
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